OAHIIEZ - ISTRUZIONI . 309092

INSTRUGCOES - INSTRUCCIONES
MotoéAL Silver xwpigq A€pa;

Pistola a spruzzo airless Silver;
Pistola de pulverizacao a alta pressao Silver;
Pistola de pulverizacion sin aire Silver

Meyiotn Micon NAettoupyiag 5000 psi (345 bar, 34,5 MPa)
Pressione massima d’esercizio 345 bar (34,5 MPa - 5000 psi)
Pressao maxima de trabalho de 5000 psi (345 bar, 34,5 MPa)
Presion maxima de funcionamiento de 5000 psi (345 bar, 34,5 MPa)
235460, C

Mpopulaktrpag Mnek Standard Dripless™ (un avactpepouevog), okavodAn yia 2 daktula. Aev cuptieptAapBavetat umek Bagpng.
MapayyelAeTe 1O XWPLOTA.

Protezione dell'ugello standard (non reversibile) Dripless™ grilletto a due dita. Ugello non incluso; ordinare separatamente.

Padréo (nao reversivel) Proteccdo de bico Dripless™; gatilho de 2 dedos. No bico; ordem separada.

Estandar (no reversible) Protecciéon de boquilla Dripless ™ ; gatillo de 2 dedos. No boquilla; orden por separado.

235461, B

MpoguAaktripag Mriek Standard Dripless ™ (un avactpepopevog), okavddAn yla 4 8AKTUAA. Aev CUUTIEPLAQMPBAVETAL MTIEK BAPNG.
MapayyelAeTe 1O XWPLOTA.

Protezione dell'ugello standard (non reversibile) Dripless™ grilletto a quattro dita. Ugello non incluso; ordinare separatamente.

Padréo (nao reversivel) Proteccdo de bico Dripless™; gatilho de 4 dedos. No bico; ordem separada.

Estandar (no reversible) Proteccion de boquilla Dripless ™ ; gatillo de 4 dedos. No boquilla; orden por separado.

235462, C

Fine Finish. MpoguAaktipag Mmnek Standard Dripless™ (un avaotpepOouevog), okavddAn yla 2 dakTula. Asv cupmeplAapBaveTal Nrek
Bapng. Mapayyelhete 10 XWPLOTA.

Per finiture fini. Protezione dell’'ugello standard (non reversibile) Dripless™ grilletto a due dita. Ugello non incluso; ordinare separatamente.
Revestimento Superior. Padréo (nao reversivel) Protec¢cdo de bico Dripless™; gatilho de 2 dedos. No bico; ordem separada.

Final Superior. Estandar (no reversible) Proteccion de boquilla Dripless ™ ; gatillo de 2 dedos. No boquilla; orden por separado.

243283, A

Mpopulaktipag Mnek HandTite™, Mriek SwitchTip 517 RAC™ 5 ™, okavddAn yia 2 dAKTuAaQ.
Protezione dell'ugello HandTite™ 517 RAC™ 5 SwitchTip™; grilletto a due dita.

Proteccdo HandTite™, bico 517 RAC™ 5 SwitchTip™; gatilho de 2 dedos.

Proteccién HandTite ™, boquilla 517 RAC™ 5 SwitchTip™; gatillo de 2 dedos.

235464, C

Mpopulaktipag Mnek Heavy Duty RAC, Mriek SwitchTip 617, okavddAn yia 2 daktula.
Protezione dell'ugello per usi gravosi RAC, 617 SwitchTip; grilletto a due dita.

Resistente RAC Protecgéo de bico, 617 SwitchTip; gatilho de 2 dedos.

Resistente RAC Proteccién de boquilla, 617 SwitchTip; gatillo de 2 dedos. nH2G
238591, A

MpopuAaktnpag Mriek Heavy Duty RAC, Mniek SwitchTip 619,

okavdaAn yia 4 dakTula.

Protezione dell'ugello per usi gravosi RAC, 619 SwitchTip; grilletto a quattro dita.
Resistente RAC Protecgéo de bico, 619 SwitchTip; gatilho de 4 dedos.
Resistente RAC Proteccion de boquilla, 619 SwitchTip; gatillo de 4 dedos.

Ava6. D
Rev. D

GRACO

243283

‘O\a ta povteha dev eival dlabeoipa oe OAEG TIG XWPES.
Non tutti i modelli sono in vendita in tutti i paesi.

Nem todos os modelos se encontram disponiveis em todos os paises.
Hay modelos que no se distribuyen en todos los paises.

GRACO N.V.; Industrieterrein — Oude Bunders;
Slakweidestraat 31, 3630 Maasmechelen, Belgium
©COPYRIGHT 2000, GRACO INC.



4\ NMPOEIAOMNOIHZH

A PERICOLO

KivBuvog avdpAeEng kat £kpn&ng: Ou avabupidoelg and To Xpwpa

KaL TO BLOAUTN EVOEXETAL VA TIPOKAAECOUV AVAPAEEN 1 EKPnEN.

lNa va anogpuyete TUXGV avdpAegn kal Ekpngn:

o XpnotporoLeite HOVO OE XWPOUG HE APLOTO AEPLOHO.

® EEoudeTepuiveTe OAeQ TIQ TBAVEG TINYEG avAPAEENg, Orwg Auxvieg
kaBodiynong, Tolydpa Kal oTaTikad Téga and MAAcTKA updopara.
Mn ouvdEETE 1) QMOCUVIEETE TA KAAWDLA TPOPOBATNONG KAl Unv
avaBeTe 1 OPAVETE TA PWTA OTO XWPO TOU YeKATHOU.

o [cwwvete Tov Wekaotipa, TO avTIKE(PEVO TIoU WeKACETE, Ta doxela
TOU XPWMATOG KAt Tou SLaAUTH.

o Otav tpaBdte T okavdAAn onuadedovtag To BOXElo KpaTdAte TO
TOTON 0TaBepd 0TO TAAL TOU YELWHEVOU SoXEOU.

© XPnoLoTIoLE(TE HOVO aywyLo CWAVa YEKAoHOU XPWHATOG XwPlq
agpa.

o Mn xpnoworoteite 1,1,1-tpxAwpoebavio, XAwplolxo HEBUAEVLO,
AaA\oug dlaAuTeq aloyovwpgvou udpoyovavBpaka 1 peuoTtd Tou
TIEPLEXOUV TETOLOUG BLAAUTEG OE UM Tiiean eEOTALIOMG alouptviou.
Xe avtiBetn nepintwon evOEXETAL va TIPOKANBEl XN avTidpaon,
ue TBavotnTa EKPNENG.

Pericolo di incendio e di esplosione: Il solvente ed i fumi di vernici possono

esplodere o prendere fuoco.

Per prevenire incendi ed esplosioni:

o Utilizzare in aree estremamente ben ventilate.

o Eliminare tutte le fonti di incendio, come le fiamme pilota, le sigarette e gli
archi statici dalle coperture in plastica. Non collegare o scollegare i cavi di
alimentazione o accendere o spegnere luci nellarea di spruzzatura.

® Collegare a terra lo spruzzatore, l'oggetto che viene spruzzato ed i secchi di
vernice e di solvente.

® Tenere ferma la pistola su un lato di un secchio collegato a terra quando si
attiva nel secchio.

o Utilizzare solo flessibili della vernice airless conduttivi.

o Nelle pompe di alluminio pressurizzate non utilizzare mai 1,1,1-tricloroetano,
cloruro di metilene, altri solventi a base di idrocarburi alogenati o fluidi conte-
nenti tali solventi. Il loro utilizzo pud provocare una reazione chimica con
una possibile esplosione.

KivBuvog €yxuong peuctou Kkat Kivduvog uynArig mieong:
Wekaopdg 1} OLapPOEG PE UWNAN THEOT EVOEXETAL VA TIPOKAAETOUV
€YXuUon PEUOTOU OTOV OPYaVvIoHO.

MNa va anogpuyete TNV €yxuon, ¢povtilete ndvra:

o Na aopalilete To pavdalo TG okavddAng étav dev
XPNOLUOTIOE(TE TOV WEKAOTHPA.

o Na arnogelyeTe TNV EMAPA PE TO AKPOPUCLO KAl TIG SLOPPOEG,.

o Na unv ywekalete MOTE XwpPIG TPOPUAAKTIIPA OKPOOTOUIOU.

o Na mipoPaivete oe EKTONQZH THZ MIEZHZ étav dlakémTeTe Tov
WeKaouo i apxiCeTe ouvTiipnon TOU YEKAOTHPA.

o Na unv ypnoylorolelte 5apTATA TIOU €XOUV OVOUAOTIKY THEDN
Asttoupyiag xaunA\otepn and ) Meyiotn lieon Epyaoiag tou
wekaoTiea.

oNa 6;.lr)v ETITPETETE TIOTE TN XPNON TNG Tapoloag povadag and
nawia.

© >XmpIXTE(TE KAAA. To TIOTOAL EVOEXETAL va 0ag whNOoeL TIPog Ta
niow e TO MATNUA TNG OKAVOAANG.

Ze mepinTwon Mou To uynArg nieong peucté dlanepdoel To

SEppa oag, n MANYN MMopel va PaiveTal wg “éva ariod Koyo”.

Eop%(anm OpWG ya 0oPapd TPAUUATIONOE! ZNTAOTE AUECWS LATPLKNA
neeLa.

4\ ADVERTENCIA

e |

Pericolo da iniezione di fluido ed alta pressione: Spruzzi o perdite ad
alta pressione possono iniettare fluido nel corpo.

Per prevenire le iniezioni di fluido, sempre:

® Innescare sempre il gancio di sicurezza quando non si spruzza.

® Tenersi lontano dallugello e dalle perdite.

® Non spruzzare mai senza la protezione dellugello.

© SCARICARE LA PRESSIONE se si arresta la spruzzatura o si
eseguono interventi di manutenzione sullo spruzzatore.

® Non utilizzare componenti con una pressione inferiore alla massima
pressione di esercizio del sistema.

® Non consentire ai bambini di utilizzare questa unita.

® Tenersi forte; la pistola pud avere un forte contraccolpo quando
attivata.

Se fluido ad alta pressione ferisce la pelle, la lesione pud sembrare
un “semplice taglio”. Ma & una lesione grave. Richiedere assistenza
medica immediata.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Perigo de incéndio e explosao: os solventes e os vapores da pintura

poderéo explodir ou incendiar.

Para ajudar a evitar incéndio e explosao:

o Utilize em dreas extremamente bem ventiladas.

o Elimine todas as fontes de ignicéo, tais como luzes piloto, cigarros e
arcos estaticos de plésticos de protecgao. Nao ligue nem desligue os
cabos de alimentac&o nem as luzes numa érea de pulverizag&o.

® Ponha em contacto com a terra o pulverizador, o objecto a ser
pulverizado e os baldes de tinta e de solventes.

®Segure a pistola firmemente de encontro ao lado do balde em contacto
com a terra, quando estiver a descarregar para dentro do mesmo.

o Utilize apenas tubos flexiveis condutores para pintura a alta pressao.
o Nao utilize 1,1,1-tricloroetano, cloreto de metileno, outros solventes de
hidrocarbonetos halogenados ou liquidos contendo tais solventes em
equipamento de aluminio pressurizado. Tal utilizagao podera resultar

numa reac¢ao quimica, com possibilidade de explos&o.

Peligro de incendio y explosion: Los vapores de disolvente o de pintura

pueden incendiarse o explotar.

Para ayudar a evitar que se produzca un incendio o una explosion:

o Utilizar en una zona extremadamente bien ventilada.

® Elimine toda fuente de ignicién; como las luces piloto, los cigarrillos y los
arcos estaticos procedentes de cubiertas de plastico. No enchufe ni
desenchufe aparatos en las tomas de corrientes de la zona de pulverizacion.

® Conecte a tierra el pulverizador, el objeto que esté pintando y los cubos de
disolvente.

o Sujete firmemente la pistola contra el lado de un recipiente conectado a
tierra mientras dispara la pistola hacia el interior del mismo.

o Utilice inicamente mangueras de pintura sin aire, conductoras
eléctricamente.

o No utilice nunca 1,1,1-tricloroetano, cloruro de metileno, otros disolventes de
hidrocarbono halogenado o fluidos que contengan tales disolventes en una
bomba a presion de aluminio. El uso de estas sustancias puede provocar
una seria reaccién quimica con riesgos de explosion.

Perigo de injeccao de liquidos e de alta pressao: a pulverizagdo ou

fugas a alta pressao podem injectar liquido no corpo.

Para ajudar a prevenir a injeccao de liquido, faca sempre o

seguinte:

® Engate o trinco de seguranga do gatilho quando nao estiver a
pulverizar.

® Mantenha-se afastado de bocais e locais de fuga.

® Nunca pulverize sem protec¢do no bico.

© ALIVIE A PRESSAO se parar de pulverizar e antes de iniciar a
manutenc¢éo do pulverizador.

® Néo utilize componentes com uma classificacao inferior a do
pulverizador Pressdao Maxima de Trabalho.

® Nunca permita que criangas utilizem esta unidade.

o Cinta vocé mesmo; o pistola pode recoil quando provodao.

Se o liquido a alta pressao penetrar na pele, o ferimento podera
parecer “simplesmente um corte”. Mas € um ferimento grave! Procure
imediatamente assisténcia médica.

Peligro de inyeccion de fluido y de alta presion: La pulverizacion o las

fugas a alta presion pueden inyectar fluido en el cuerpo.

Para ayudar a evitar la inyeccion, siempre:

® Enganche el seguro del gatillo cuando no esté pulverizando.

® Manténgase alejado de la boquilla y de las fugas.

@ No pulverice sin una proteccion en la boquilla.

# Siga el procedimiento de DESCOMPRESION si deja de pulverizar o al
comenzar la revision del pulverizador.

o No use componentes cuya presién nominal sea menor que la Presion
médxima de funcionamiento del pulverizador.

@ Nunca permita que los nifios utilicen esta unidad.

® Paréntesis usted mismo; la pistola puede retroceso cuando esta
accionado.

Si el fluido a alta presion penetra la piel, la herida puede parecer “un
simple corte”. jPero se trata de una herida grave! Consiga inmediatamente
atencion médica.

2 309092




OPI'ANA EAEIMXOY / CONTROLLI/ CONTROLOS / CONTROLES

Ac@dAela ZkavddAng / Sicura del grilletto
Fecho do gatilho / Seguro del gatillo

MpogulakTtripag Mnek
Protezione dell’ugello
Protec¢éo do bico
Proteccion de la boquilla

@g@

2
\
P

EKTONQZXZH MIEXHXZ / SFOGO PRESSIONE
ALIVIO DE PRESSAO / DESCOMPRESION

2

Metd to népag TnNg
Baeprig, akoAoubriote Ta
@ Brijpata 1-5.
- Seguire i passi da 1-5
MPa/bar/PSI

quando si smette di
spruzzare.

Siga os passos de 1-5
quando parar de pulverizar.
Cuando deje de pulverizar,
siga los pasos 1-5.

ZkavddAn / Grilletto
Gatilho / Gatillo

Mnek / Punta
Bico / Boquilla

9622A

MPa/bar/PSI

309092

3




EYOYITPAMMIZH WEKAZMOY / ALLINEAMENTO SPRUZZATURA
ALINHAR A PULVERIZACAO / ALINEAR PULVERIZACION

1

MPa/bar/PSI

PYOMIZH WEKAZMOY / REGOLAZIONE SPRUZZATURA
REGULAR A PULVERIZACAO / AJUSTAR PULVERIZACION

EEEEE

MPOErXYzH
WEKAZTHPA

ADESCARE LO
SPRUZZATORE

PULVERIZADOR
DE PRIMARIO

CEBAR EL
PULVERIZADOR

KA©APIZMOZ / PULIZIA DELLE OSTRUZIONI :
ELIMINAR A OBSTRUCAO / ELIMINAR OBSTRUCCION

ANTIKATAZTAZH BEAONAZX / SOSTITUIRE L’AGO
SUBSTITUIR AGULHA / REEMPLAZAR AGUJA

‘!!!;l

MwoTtoA Kt
Pistola Kit
Pistola Kit
Pistola Jogo
235462 235475
‘OAa Ta dAAa
Tutti gli altri 235474
Todos os outros
Todos los otros

NMPOZOXH
AVVERTENZA
CUIDADO
PRECAUCION

4 309092




ZIAIKONH
SILICONE
SILICONE
SILICONA

KA®OAPIZTE NEA
PULIRE E®APMOZTE AIMANTIKO NUOVO
LIMPAR LUBRIFICARE NOVA
LIMPIAR LUBRIFICAR NUEVO
GRASA
9 10 11
12 13 14
= /
E®APMOZTE AIMANTIKO
LUBRIFICARE
LUBRIFICAR >
ENGRASAR \ -
Py
/ }
v \
E®APMOZTE AIMANTIKO N
LUBRIFICARE
LUBRIFICAR
ENGRASAR
15 16

20-25 ft-1b / 27-34 N.m

309092 5




235460, C: Standard (non-reversing) DripLess™ Tip

E€aptripata / Parti / Pecas / Piezas

«— 19

AN
19a

Guard: 2—finger trigger. Includes items 1 to 15.

Ref
No.

—_

2a*
2b*
2c*
2d*

10
11
12
13
144
154

Part No.

220251
235474

<

<

<

166969
235482
187985
102207
187965
235471
203953
107091
187987
222385

309092

Description

STANDARD TIP GUARD
NEEDLE KIT

Includes items 2a to 2d
DIFFUSER/SEAT

GASKET, copper

NEEDLE

TIP GASKET

FLUID HOUSING, two finger
TRIGGER, two finger
SETSCREW, 1/4-20

PIVOT PIN

GUN HANDLE

SCREW, hex washer hd, 10-24
SCREW, 1/4-20

WARNING TAG not shown
WARNING CARD not shown

Qty.

—_

_ e ) = e e e e e

Lubricate, then
torque to 20-25 ft-Ib
(27-34 N.m)
Lubricate

Torque to 30-40 in-Ib
(3.4—4.5 N.m)

Purchase separately
9626A

235461, B: Standard (non-reversing) DripLess ™
Tip Guard; 4—finger trigger. Includes items 1 to 15.

Ref
No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 220251 STANDARD TIP GUARD 1
2 235474 NEEDLE KIT

Includes items 2a to 2d 1
2a* <& DIFFUSER/SEAT 1
2b* & GASKET, copper 1
2c* <& NEEDLE 1
2d* 166969 TIP GASKET
6 235483 FLUID HOUSING, four finger
8 188127 TRIGGER, four finger
9 102207 SETSCREW, 1/4-20

10 187965 PIVOT PIN

11 235471 GUN HANDLE

12 203953 SCREW, hex washer hd, 10-24
13 107091 SCREW, 1/4-20

144 187987 WARNING TAG not shown
15A 222385 WARNING CARD not shown

_ e N =



E€aptripata / Parti / Pecas / Piezas

235462, C
Fine-Finish (non-reversing) DripLess ™ Tip Guard;
2-finger trigger. Includes 1 to 15.

Ref
No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 220247 FINE FINISH TIP GUARD 1
2 235475 NEEDLE KIT
Includes items 2a to 2d
2at & PRE-ORIFICE SEAT
2bt & GASKET, copper
2ct < NEEDLE
2dt 162863 TIP GASKET
6 235482 FLUID HOUSING, two finger
8 187985 TRIGGER, two finger
9 102207 SETSCREW, 1/4-20

10 187965 PIVOT PIN

11 235471 GUN HANDLE

12 203953 SCREW, hex washer hd, 10-24
13 107091 SCREW, 1/4-20

144 187987 WARNING TAG not shown
15A 222385 WARNING CARD not shown

_ e ) = e e e e e

243283, A
HandTite ™ Tip Guard; 2—finger trigger.
Includes 2 to 23.
Ref
No. Part No. Description Qty.
2 235474 NEEDLE KIT
Includes items 2a to 2¢
2a* < DIFFUSER/SEAT
2b* & GASKET, copper
2c* < NEEDLE
6 235482 FLUID HOUSING, two finger
8 187985 TRIGGER, two finger
9 102207 SETSCREW, 1/4-20

10 187965 PIVOT PIN

11 235471 GUN HANDLE

12 203953 SCREW, hex washer hd, 10-24
13 107091 SCREW, 1/4-20

144 187987 WARNING TAG not shown
15A 222385 WARNING CARD not shown
184A 187346 WARNING SHEET not shown
21 243161 HandTite™ Tip Guard

22 286517 RAC 5 SwitchTip, Size 517

23 243281 OneSeal™ (5—pack)

_ o e e D) = e e e e e

The following information applies to all parts lists:

* Included in Repair Kit 235474, purchased sepa-
rately. Kit includes installation tool.

t Included in Repair Kit 235475, purchased sepa-
rately. Kit includes installation tool.

< Part not sold separately

A Replacement Danger and Warning labels, tags and cards are
available at no cost.

235464, C
Heavy Duty RAC® tip; 2—finger fluid housing, 2—finger
trigger. Includes 2 to 20.

Ref
No. Part No. Description Qty.
2 235474 NEEDLE KIT
Includes items 2a to 2¢
2a* <& DIFFUSER/SEAT
2b* & GASKET, copper
2c* <& NEEDLE
2d* 166969 TIP GASKET
6 235482 FLUID HOUSING, two finger
8 187985 TRIGGER, two finger
9 102207 SETSCREW, 1/4-20

10 187965 PIVOT PIN

11 235471 GUN HANDLE

12 203953 SCREW, hex washer hd, 10-24

13 107091 SCREW, 1/4-20

144 187987 WARNING TAG not shown

154 222385 WARNING CARD not shown

16 222674 HEAVY DUTY RAC tip assembly

17 GHD617  HEAVY DUTY SwitchTip, Size 617,

19 GASKET, tip guard

19a 221176 GASKET, black (5 pack); includes 20
Use with water based coatings

19b 224081 GASKET, yellow (5 pack); includes 20 1
Use with solvent based coatings

A A N) M 4 a4

20 < SEAT, cylinder; included with 19 1
238591, A
Heavy Duty RAC® tip; 4-finger trigger. Includes 2 to 20.
Ref
No. Part No. Description Qty.
2 235474 NEEDLE KIT
Includes items 2a to 2¢
2a* < DIFFUSER/SEAT
2b* & GASKET, copper
2c* < NEEDLE
2d* 166969 TIP GASKET
6 235483 FLUID HOUSING, four finger
8 188127 TRIGGER, four finger
9 102207 SETSCREW, 1/4-20

10 187965 PIVOT PIN

11 235471 GUN HANDLE

12 203953 SCREW, hex washer hd, 10-24

13 107091 SCREW, 1/4-20

144 187987 WARNING TAG not shown

154 222385 WARNING CARD not shown

16 237162 HEAVY DUTY RAC tip assembly

17 GHD525 HEAVY DUTY SwitchTip, Size 525

19 GASKET, tip guard

19a 221176 GASKET, black (5 pack); includes 20
Use with water based coatings

19b 224081 GASKET, yellow (5 pack); includes 20 1
Use with solvent based coatings

20 & SEAT, cylinder 1

PG N  J G G G G G G G G G Y

309092 7



Baowkn Eyyunon Graco
Garanzia standard Graco
Garantia Standard da Graco
Garantia estandar de Graco

Graco warrants all equipment referenced in this document which is manufactured by Graco and bearing its name to be free from
defects in material and workmanship on the date of sale by an authorized Graco distributor to the original purchaser for use. With the
exception of any special, extended, or limited warranty published by Graco, Graco will, for a period of twelve months from the date of
sale, repair or replace any part of the equipment determined by Graco to be defective. This warranty applies only when the equipment
is installed, operated and maintained in accordance with Graco’s written recommendations.

This warranty does not cover, and Graco shall not be liable for general wear and tear, or any malfunction, damage or wear caused by
faulty installation, misapplication, abrasion, corrosion, inadequate or improper maintenance, negligence, accident, tampering, or sub-
stitution of non—Graco component parts. Nor shall Graco be liable for malfunction, damage or wear caused by the incompatibility of
Graco equipment with structures, accessories, equipment or materials not supplied by Graco, or the improper design, manufacture,
installation, operation or maintenance of structures, accessories, equipment or materials not supplied by Graco.

This warranty is conditioned upon the prepaid return of the equipment claimed to be defective to an authorized Graco distributor for
verification of the claimed defect. If the claimed defect is verified, Graco will repair or replace free of charge any defective parts. The
equipment will be returned to the original purchaser transportation prepaid. If inspection of the equipment does not disclose any defect
in material or workmanship, repairs will be made at a reasonable charge, which charges may include the costs of parts, labor, and
transportation.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE, AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Graco’s sole obligation and buyer’s sole remedy for any breach of warranty shall be as set forth above. The buyer agrees that no other
remedy (including, but not limited to, incidental or consequential damages for lost profits, lost sales, injury to person or property, or any
other incidental or consequential loss) shall be available. Any action for breach of warranty must be brought within two (2) years of the
date of sale.

GRACO MAKES NO WARRANTY, AND DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IN CONNECTION WITH ACCESSORIES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS OR COMPONENTS SOLD
BUT NOT MANUFACTURED BY GRACO. These items sold, but not manufactured by Graco (such as electric motors, switches,
hose, etc.), are subject to the warranty, if any, of their manufacturer. Graco will provide purchaser with reasonable assistance in making
any claim for breach of these warranties.

In no event will Graco be liable for indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages resulting from Graco supplying equipment
hereunder, or the furnishing, performance, or use of any products or other goods sold hereto, whether due to a breach of contract,
breach of warranty, the negligence of Graco, or otherwise.

A MEAATEZ THZ GRACO EAAAAAX

Ta pepn avayvwpilouv Tnv EVIOAR TOUG yla Tn ouvta&n otnv ayyAlkr) YAwooa Tou TiapovTog eyypAagpou, Kabwg kaL Tou ouvoAou
TWV AOLTIWV EYYPAPWY, KOLVOTIOWOEWY KAl VOULKWV TIPAgewy, Ta ortoia urtoypdgovtal, didovtal, 1) Beomnifovral cupgpwva pe To
mapov 1§ o€ AUeon 1) EUUEDT OXEON UE TO TIAPOV.

PER | CLIENTI GRACO ITALIANI

Le controparti riconoscono di aver richiesto che il presente documento, e tutti gli altri documenti, avvisi e informazioni di natura legale
sottoscritti, conferiti o istituiti direttamente o indirettamente, siano redatti in lingua inglese.

PARA OS CLIENTES PORTUGUESES DA GRACO

As Partes confirmam que solicitaram que o presente documento, assim como todos os demais documentos, notas e processos legais
inseridos, atribuidos ou instituidos de acordo com o mesmo ou relacionados directa ou indirectamente com este documento, fossem
redigidos em inglés.

PARA LOS CLIENTES DE GRACO EN ESPANA

Las partes reconocen haber convenido que el presente documento, asi como todos los documentos, notificaciones y procedimientos
judiciales emprendidos, presentados o establecidos que tengan que ver con estas garantias directa o indirectamente, estaran
redactados en inglés.

EMNINAEON KAAYWH / COPERTURA AGGIUNTIVA DELLA GARANZIA ;

COBERTURA DE GARANTIA ADICIONAL / COBERTURA ADICIONAL DE LA GARANTIA

H Graco mpoogepel emaugnuevn £yyunon Kat €yyunon yla ¢pBopd yla ripoldévta rou neptypdagpovtat oto “Npdypaupa Eyyunong
EEonAopwv Graco”.

La Graco non fornisce una garanzia estesa e garanzia contro I'usura per i prodotti descritti nel “Programma di garanzia per prodotti per
professionisti Graco”.

A Graco fornece prorrogagao de garantia e garantia de desgaste para os produtos descritos no “Graco Contractor Equipment
Warranty Program” (Programa de garantia de equipamento Contractor da Graco).

Graco proporciona una garantia extendida y una garantia que cubre el desgaste de los productos descritos en el “Programa de
Garantia del Equipo Contractor de Graco”.

8 309092



Texvika Ztouxeia / Dati tecnici
Dados técnicos / Datos técnicos

Category Data
Maximum working pressure 5000 psi (345 bar, 34.5 MPa)
Fluid orifice size 235462:0.037 in. (0.94 mm)
All others: 0.090 in. (2.3 mm)
Wetted parts Stainless steel, Polyethylene, Polyurethane, Nylon, PTFE
Weight 18 0z (510 g)
Inlet 1/4 npsm(m)
Maximum material temperature 120°F (50°C)
* Sound pressure level 78 dBa
* Sound power level 87 dBa

* MeTpdtal katd tn dldpkela Bagng He Xpwua pe Baon to vepod - Baputntag 1,36 peow umnek 517 o 3000 psi
(207 bar, 20,7 MPa) ouppwva pe to mpoturio ISO 3744.

* Misurata durante la spruzzatura di vernice a base d’acqua — gravita da 1,36 attraverso un ugello 517 a 207 bar, 20,7 MPa
(3000 psi) per ISO 3744.

* Calculado durante a pintura com tinta a base de agua — gravidade 1,36 através de um bico 517 a 3000 psi (207 bar, 20,7 MPa)
em conformidade com a ISO 3744.

* Medida mientras se pulveriza pintura al agua — densidad de 1,36, a través de una boquilla 517 a 3000 psi (207 bar, 20,7 MPa)
segun la norma ISO 3744.

309092 9



N kahgote 1-800-690-2894 yia va Bpeite Tov MANOLECTEPO SLAVOUEQ.
PER FARE UN ORDINE O PER ASSISTENZA, rivolgersi al distributore Graco,
oppure chiamare il numero 1-800-690—2894 per identificare il distributore piu vicino.
PARA EFECTUAR ENCOMENDAS OU PARA ASSISTENCIA TECNICA, contacte o seu distribuidor da Graco.
PARA REMITIR UN PEDIDO O SOLICITAR SERVICIO, péngase en contacto con el distribuidor de Graco.

To oUVvoAo Twv OToLXElWY MOU MEPLEXOVTAL OTO TIAPOV EYYPAQPO UMO LOPPH KELUEVOU KAl ELKOVWY ATIOTEAOUV TIG MAEOV MEOOPATEG
MTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA LE TA MPOIOVTA MAG KATA TN XPOVIK) oTiyur) TnG €kdoong. H Graco diatnpel To dikaiwua va rpofel o aAdayeg
dveu nmpotepng etdoroin.

Tutte le informazioni e le illustrazioni contenute in questo documento sono basate sulle informazioni pit aggiornate disponibili al momento della
pubblicazione. La Graco si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche in qualunque momento senza preawviso.

Todos os dados escritos e visuais contidos neste documento reflectem as mais recentes informagbes sobre o produto disponiveis na altura da
publicagdo. A Graco reserva—se o direito de efectuar alteragbes em qualquer momento sem aviso prévio.

Todos los datos, escritos y visuales, contenidos en este documento reflejan la informacion mas reciente sobre el producto disponible en el
momento de su publicacion, Graco se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios en cualquier momento, sin previo aviso.

Kévtpa MwAnoewv: MwvvedmnoAn

Fpagpeia EEwTepLKOU: BENylo, Kopeéa, Xovyk Kovyk, lam

Uffici di vendita Minneapolis
Uffici esteri: Belgio, Corea, Hong Kong, Giappone

Escritorios de Vendas: Minneapolis

Escritorios estrangeiros: Bélgica, Coreia, Hong Kong, Japao

Oficinas de ventas: Minneapolis
Oficinas en el extranjero: Bélgica, Corea, Hong Kong, Japén

GRACO N.V.; Industrieterrein — Oude Bunders;
Slakweidestraat 31, 3630 Maasmechelen, Belgium

Tel.: 32 89 770 700 — Fax: 32 89 770 777

http://www.graco.com
TO NAPON EKTYTNQOHKE XTIZ HIMA 309092 9/2004
STAMPATO NEGLI USA 309092 9/2004
IMPRESO EN EE.UU. 309092 9/2004
IMPRESSO NOS EUA 309092 9/2004

10 309092



